HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 265 by Representative Villio

1	AMENDMENT NO. 1
2 3	On page 1, line 2, after "R.S. 15:574.2(D)(9)" and before "relative to" change "R.S. 46:1844(N) and (O)," to "R.S. 46:1844(B), (N), and (O)"
4	AMENDMENT NO. 2
5	On page 1, line 18, after "electronic" and before "communications", delete "mail"
6	AMENDMENT NO. 3
7 8	On page 2, line 19, after " <u>transmission</u> " delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."
9	AMENDMENT NO. 4
10	On page 2, delete line 20 in its entirety

12 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>

11

- On page 2, line 22, after "Section 2." and before "and" change "R.S. 46:1844(N) and (O)"
- 14 to "R.S. 46:1844(B), (N), and (O)"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:
- "B. Advance notification to victim, or designated family member concerning 17 18 judicial proceedings or probation hearing; right to be present. If requested by registering with the appropriate law enforcement or judicial agency as outlined in 19 Subsection T of this Section, the clerk of court shall provide reasonable notice to a 20 victim, or a designated family member of judicial proceedings relating to their case. 21 The notice required pursuant to this Subsection may be made by any method 22 reasonably calculated to notify the victim or designated family member of the 23 24 judicial proceeding in a timely manner.

25 * * * *"

- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 3, line 3, after "electronic" and before "communication", delete "mail"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 8

28

- 30 On page 3, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:
- "(b) When an inmate who has been convicted of a crime of violence as defined in R.S. 14:2(B) or a sex offense as defined in R.S. 15:541 is eligible for release pursuant to R.S. 15:571.3, the Department of Public Safety and Corrections shall notify the victim or the victim's family, all persons who have filed a victim registration and notification form, the appropriate law enforcement agency, and the appropriate district attorney no later than sixty days prior to the inmate's release."

Page 1 of 2

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 2 On page 3, at the beginning of line 7, change "(b)" to "(c)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 4 On page 3, line 9, after "transmission" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period
- 5 "<u>.</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 7 On page 3, delete line 10 in its entirety
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 9 On page 3, line 20, after "transmission" insert a period "."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 3, delete line 21 in its entirety
- 12
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 3, line 23, after "pardon" delete the remainder of the line and insert "or parole. (1)
- 15 The Board"